
Page 1 of 2 

 

 RESOLUTION NO. ___________  

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE BID OF 

LPS CONTRACTING, INC. IN RESPONSE TO 

INVITATION TO BID (“ITB”) #24-014 FOR 

SPENCER’S BOAT YARD SEAWALL IN THE TOTAL 

AMOUNT OF $1,986,444.00; AUTHORIZING ANY 

NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS OR ADJUSTMENTS; 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A 

CONTRACT IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE 

BID DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

 

WHEREAS, five bids were opened on August 28, 2024, in 

response to ITB #24-014 for City of Key West Spencer’s Boat Yard 

Seawall, and City staff recommends award of bid to the lowest 

responsive and responsible bidder, LPS Contracting, Inc.; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1:   That the bid of LPS Contracting, Inc. in 

Response to ITB #24-014 for Spencer’s Boat Yard Seawall is hereby 

awarded in the amount of $1,986,444.00.  

Section 2: That funds for this project are budgeted in 

Infrastructure Account No. 101-1900-519-6300, Project IS19002301. 

A budget transfer of $226,097.00 is authorized from Infrastructure 

Reserve Account No. 101-1900-519-9803 to fully fund the project. 

Other necessary budget transfers or adjustments are hereby 

authorized. 

 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute 

a contract in substantial conformance with the bid documents, upon 

consent of the City Attorney. 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by 

the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission.  

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held 

this _______ day of ______________, 2024. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2024. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2024. 

  Mayor Danise Henriquez   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman   ________ 

  Commissioner Lissette Carey  ________ 

  Commissioner Monica Haskell  ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover  ________ 

  Commissioner Donald “Donie” Lee ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez  ________ 

 

     _____________________________ 

     DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________ 

KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 


